

In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit. 7

JAMES H. JORDAN, J. R. MASON, L. F. ABADIE, GEORGE F.
COVELL, and FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF TUSTIN (a
corporation),

Appellants,

vs.

PALO VERDE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, an Irrigation District,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

STEWART, SHAW & MURPHEY,
ARVIN B. SHAW, JR.,
WM. L. MURPHEY,
835 Rowan Building, Los Angeles,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument	17
A. Appellants are not entitled to urge eleven of their fourteen points	17
B. Appellants' fourteen points.....	22
First Proposition: "By the terms of the statute the court was without jurisdiction".....	22
Second Proposition: "There is another action pending in the state courts of California upon the same identical cause of action and demanding substantially the same relief, and that that action was commenced and pending under state law prior to the passing of chapter X of the Bankruptcy Act upon which this proceeding was prosecuted"	28
Third Proposition: "The cause is res judicata".....	32
Fourth Proposition: "Reconstruction Finance Corporation is not a creditor affected by the plan".....	36
Fifth Proposition: "The plan is one fully executed out of court, and not pursuant to the statute".....	48
Sixth Proposition: "The claims are not all of the same class"	55
Seventh Proposition: "The plan of composition is not fair, equitable, or for the best interests of creditors, and it is discriminatory"	57
Eighth Proposition: "The plan of composition is not presented in good faith".....	67

Ninth Proposition: "The state as a debtor cannot repudiate its obligations in these proceedings".....	72
Tenth Proposition: "The decree unlawfully takes trust funds and vested rights belonging to respondents" (appellants)	74
Eleventh Proposition: "The liability of the Levee District, and of the Drainage District, and of the County of Riverside was not taken into consideration by the court".....	78
Twelfth Proposition: "The District is not authorized by law to carry out the plan".....	80
Thirteenth Proposition: "The state has not given its consent"	81
Fourteenth Proposition: "The act is unconstitutional in that it violates the Federal Constitution".....	86
C. Conclusion	89

INDEX TO APPENDIX.

Appellee's Exhibit 4.....	1
California Statutes of 1939, Chapter 72.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Armstrong, In re, 21 Q. B. D. 264, 57 L. J. Q. B. 557.....	27
Ashton v. Cameron Co. Water Improvement District No. 1, 298 U. S. 513, 80 L. Ed. 1309.....	22, 23, 32, 90
Barber v. Galloway, 195 Cal. 1.....	23
Bates v. McHenry, 123 Cal. App. 81.....	77
Bell v. Bruen, 1 How. 169, 11 L. Ed. 89.....	19
Burkhard Investment Co. v. U. S., 100 Fed. (2d) 642.....	36
City of West Palm Beach, In re, 96 Fed. (2d) 85.....	48, 49, 50
Clark etc. Co. v. McAllister, 101 Fed. (2d) 709.....	36
Clough v. Compton-Delevan Irr. Dist., 96 Cal. Dec. 509.....	64, 76
Collins v. Welsh, 75 Fed. (2d) 894, 99 A. L. R. 1319.....	31
Conger v. Italian Vineyard Co., 186 Cal. 404.....	26
Crawford v. Imperial Irr. Dist., 200 Cal. 318.....	87
Deutser v. Marlboro Shirt Co., 81 Fed. (2d) 139.....	20
Duignan v. U. S., 274 U. S. 195, 71 L. Ed. 996.....	19
El Camino Irr. Dist. v. El Camino Land Corp., 96 Cal. Dec. 505	25, 70
Erie R. R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64, 82 L. Ed. 1188.....	27, 86, 87, 88
Faour, In re, 72 Fed. (2d) 719.....	31
Fortier v. New Orleans Natl. Bank, 112 U. S. 439, 28 L. Ed. 764	46
Foster & Kleiser Co. v. Special Site Sign Co., 85 Fed. (2d) 742	21
Hughes v. U. S., 71 U. S. 232, 18 L. Ed. 303.....	33
Imperial Irrigation District, In re, 85 Fed. (2d) 1019, 87 Fed. (2d) 355	23
International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus, 278 U. S. 261, 73 L. Ed. 318	31
Jones v. N. Y. Guaranty Co., 101 U. S. 622, 25 L. Ed. 1030.....	46

	PAGE
Madera Irr. Dist., In re, 92 Cal. 296.....	87
McCann v. Children's Home, Inc., 176 Cal. 359.....	46
Moody v. Provident Irrigation District, 96 Cal. Dec. 512.....	78
Morrison v. Smith Bros., Inc., 211 Cal. 36.....	87
Murray v. Pocatello, 226 U. S. 318, 57 L. Ed. 239.....	33
New York v. Irving Trust Co., 288 U. S. 329, 77 L. Ed. 815....	31
Onslow, In re, 39 Ch. D. 622.....	27
Palo Verde Irr. District v. Jamison, 216 Cal. 740.....	23, 24
Palo Verde Irr. District v. Seeley, 198 Cal. 477.....	23
People v. Jefferds, 126 Cal. 296.....	72
Phelps v. Harris, 101 U. S. 370, 25 L. Ed. 855.....	33
Potts v. City of Utica, 86 Fed. (2d) 616.....	21
Provident Land Corporation v. Zumwalt, 96 Cal. Dec. 497....	64, 77
Pullman Co. v. Central Transportation Co., 139 U. S. 62, 35 L. Ed. 69	45
Reynolds v. First National Bank, 112 U. S. 405, 28 L. Ed. 733	46
Selby v. Oakdale Irr. Dist., 140 Cal. App. 171.....	77
Semble Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank, 103 Fed. (2d) 847.....	23
Shouse v. Quinley, 3 Cal. (2d) 357.....	77
Smith v. McNeal, 109 U. S. 426, 27 L. Ed. 986.....	33
Southern Pacific R. R. Co. v. U. S., 168 U. S. 1.....	32
Supreme Forest Woodmen Circle v. City of Belton, Texas, 100 Fed. (2d) 655.....	20, 25
Turlock Irr. Dist. v. White, 186 Cal. 183.....	25
Turlock Irr. Dist. v. Williams, 76 Cal. 360.....	87
Union National Bank v. Matthews, 98 U. S. 621, 25 L. Ed. 188	46
Union Water Co. v. Murphey's Flat Fluming Co., 22 Cal. 620....	46
United States v. Bekins, 304 U. S. 27.....	
.....	12, 13, 22, 23, 24, 27, 30, 32, 68, 73, 82, 88, 90

United States Nat. Bank v. Pamp, 77 Fed. (2d) 9, 99 A. L. R. 1370	31
Valette v. City of Vero Beach, 104 Fed. (2d) 59.....	55, 63, 66, 69, 74, 76
Virtue v. Creamery Package Mfg. Co., 227 U. S. 8, 57 L. Ed. 393	19
Waldon v. Bodley, 14 Pet. 156, 10 L. Ed. 398.....	33
Watts, In re, 190 U. S. 1, 47 L. Ed. 933.....	31
Whiteman v. Anderson-Cottonwood Irr. Dist., 60 Cal. App. 234 25	
Wilson v. U. S., 100 Fed. (2d) 552.....	36
Wire Tie Mach. Co. v. Pacific Box Corp., 102 Fed. (2d) 543....	36
Wood v. Imperial Irr. Dist., 216 Cal. 748.....	25, 87

STATUTES.

Bankruptcy Act, Chap. X.....	31, 90
Bankruptcy Act, Chap. IX.....	90
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Sec. 71.....	31
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Secs. 81 to 84.....	2, 23, 24, 32, 35, 71, 79, 85, 86
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 9.....	71
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 80.....	32, 34, 35
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 83	34, 35
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 83b, Subd. (h).....	79
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 83(c) (11 U. S. C., Sec. 403c).....	22
California Statutes of 1934, Chap. 4 (Extra Session).....	81, 85
California Statutes of 1939, Chap. 72	85
Chandler Act, Sec. 80e	51
Chandler Act, Sec. 82.....	50
Chandler Act, Sec. 83, Subsec. (j).....	49
Chandler Act, Sec. 83b.....	49

	PAGE
Civil Code, Sec. 3511.....	35
Emergency Farm Mortgage Act of 1933, as amended, Sec. 36 (Title 43, U. S. C., Sec. 403).....	44, 90
Federal Constitution, Fifth Amendment, Tenth Amendment and Art. I, Sec. 10, Clause 1.....	86
Federal Constitution, Tenth Amendment.....	81
Irrigation District Refinancing Act, Sec. 9.....	52
Irrigation District Refinancing Act, Sec. 19.....	52, 53
State Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 16.....	81, 85
State Constitution, Art. VI, Sec. 1.....	81, 84
State Constitution, Art. XI, Sec. 15.....	23, 81, 85
State Constitution, Art. XIII, Sec. 6.....	81, 84
State Constitution, Tenth Amendment and Art. VI, Sec. 1.....	84
United States Codes, Title 15, Ch. 14, Sec. 604.....	45

TEXT BOOKS AND ENCYCLOPEDIAS.

Century Dictionary and Encyclopedia, Vol. V.....	27
33 Corpus Juris 267.....	26
Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed.....	27

No. 9133
